The 2012 adjustments to tax charge in respect of prior periods of £9.4m relates to accelerated capital allowances. In 2011, the adjustment included £13.0m
relating to the taxation of a contingent consideration.

Notes to the financial statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2012
All amounts are stated in £m unless otherwise indicated

90 The Co-operative Bank plc
Financial Statements 2012

11. Group profit attributable to equity shareholders dealt with in the accounts of The Co-operative Bank plc
Before

significant
items
2012

Significant
items
2012

After
significant

items
2012

Before
significant

items
2011

Significant
items
2011

After
significant

items
2011

Net (loss)/profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Bank (280.4) (307.8) (588.2)  11.9 (105.2) (93.3)

As permitted by Section 408 of the Companies Act 2006, the income statement of The Co-operative Bank plc has not been presented separately.

12. Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Bank by the weighted average number of ordinary shares
in issue during the year.

Before
significant

items
2012

Significant
items
2012

After
significant

items
2012

Before
significant

items
2011

Significant
items
2011

After
significant

items
2011

Profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Bank (201.3) (307.8) (509.1)  153.3 (105.3)  48.0

Ordinary shares in issue (millions)

At the beginning and end of the year  8,200.0  8,200.0  8,200.0  8,200.0  8,200.0  8,200.0

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (millions)  8,200.0  8,200.0  8,200.0  8,200.0  8,200.0  8,200.0

Basic earnings per share (expressed in pence per share) (2.46) (3.75) (6.21)  1.87 (1.28)  0.59

13. Cash and balances at central banks
Group Bank

2012 2011 2012 2011

Cash in hand  272.6  280.3  272.6  280.3

Balances with the Bank of England other than mandatory reserve deposits  5,121.0  6,378.3  5,121.0  6,378.3

Included in cash and cash equivalents  5,393.6  6,658.6  5,393.6  6,658.6

Mandatory reserve deposits with the Bank of England  39.4  38.0  39.4  38.0

 5,433.0  6,696.6  5,433.0  6,696.6

Mandatory reserve deposits are not available for use in the Group and Bank’s day to day operations, are non-interest bearing and are not included in cash and
cash equivalents.

14. Loans and advances to banks
Group Bank

2012 2011 2012 2011

Items in course of collection from other banks  103.9  123.2  103.9  123.2

Placements with other banks  746.7  896.6  731.9  885.1

Included in cash and cash equivalents  850.6  1,019.8  835.8  1,008.3

Other loans and advances to banks  1,053.5  986.7  211.4  291.8

 1,904.1  2,006.5  1,047.2  1,300.1

15. Loans and advances to customers
Group Bank

2012 2011 2012 2011

Gross loans and advances  33,982.5  34,058.0  23,203.7  22,993.1

Less: allowance for losses (643.0) (292.0) (418.2) (258.1)

 33,339.5  33,766.0  22,785.5  22,735.0

Group and Bank loans and advances to customers include £153.6m (2011: £114.1m) of financial assets at fair value through income or expense designated